LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

Venue: Virtual Meeting via Date: Thursday, 19 November

10.

11.

Microsoft Teams 2020
Time: 10.00 a.m.

AGENDA

Appointment of Chair/Vice Chair for 2020/21 Academic Year

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 25th June, 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

Matters Arising from Previous Minutes

Membership of the Local Admissions Forum - Review (Page 5)

Terms, Conditions and Constitution 2020/21 - Review (Pages 6 - 10)

School Admissions Consultation for Entry in the 2022/2023 Academic Year
(Pages 11 - 25)

Update on School Organisation, Admissions, Appeals and Primary &
Secondary Fair Access Protocol

Academies Update - October 2020 (Pages 26 - 31)

Term Dates consultation for 2022/23 (Page 32)

Date of next meeting
Thursday, 18t February, 2020, commencing at 10.00 a.m.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 25/06/20

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2020

Present:- Mrs. |. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. R. Scutt (Community Schools), Mrs. K.
Peart (Community Schools) and Mr. D. Shenton (Community Representative).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson, Mrs. C. Cockayne
(Community Representative), Mrs. M. Gambles (Community Representative),
Mrs. A. Gyte (Community Representative) and Mr. G. Lancashire (Community
Representative).

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH FEBRUARY,
2020

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on
6t February, 2020.

Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6t February,
2020, be approved as a correct record.

34. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES
There were no matters arising.
35. THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR

Consideration was given to the final draft of the Rotherham’s Local
Authority Report to the Schools Adjudicator, 30" June, 2020, which was
presented by the Principal Officer, School Organisation. The completion
and return of the report each year was a statutory requirement on
admissions authorities.

The report included a number of Sections and the Local Authority had
provided narrative in relation to the following points:-

Section 1 — The Normal Admissions Round — determined arrangements,
co-ordination, Looked After and Previously Looked After Children, Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities

Section 2 — In Year Admissions — Number of in year admissions, co-
ordination of in year admissions, Looked After and Previously Looked
After Children, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, other children
and Fair Access Protocol

Section 3 — Other Matters

Section 4 - Feedback

However, due to the Covid-19 pandemic it was a much reduced



Page 2

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 25/06/20 2

36.

37.

38.

document.

It was noted that the document had been discussed at the Directorate
Leadership Team.

Agreed:- That the contents of the Local Authority report be approved for
submission to the School Adjudicator.

ACADEMIES UPDATE

Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting held on 6% February, 2020,
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which
had converted/about to convert to academies.

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic there had been a slow down in the legal
processes nationally of conversions. However, since the list was
produced, Harthill Primary had now converted.

Agreed:- That the information be noted and a further update be
submitted to the next meeting.

ADMISSIONS UPDATE

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the admissions and
secondary school applications.

It was noted that placement offers had been made on National Offer Day
despite the challenging circumstances.

Details of the proposed consultation for entry into 2022/2023 Primary and
Secondary education would be submitted to the next meeting.

Agreed:- That the update be noted.
SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE

School appeals scheduled from 20" March, 2020 onwards were
postponed due to the global pandemic of Coronavirus (Covid-19).

The Government issued new guidelines and Regulations, (The School
Admissions  (England) (Coronavirus) (Appeals  Arrangements)
(Amendment) Regulations, 2020 effective from 24th April, 2020, to enable
school appeals to take place with social distancing measures in place.

As a result, the Appeal Clerks have been asking all parents what method
they would prefer for their appeal to be heard. There were three options:
video conference via Microsoft Teams (the app can be downloaded free
of charge and parents would be sent some guidance), telephone
conference or for a decision to be made just based on what the parents
and the school had put in writing.



39.

40.

Page 3
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 25/06/20

Appeal hearings began on 18™ June with 'in year’ transfers. The Y6/7
appeals began on 25" June and the primary appeal Reception/
Foundation Stage 2 and Year 2/Year 3 appeal dates were currently being
arranged. Due to the large backlog of appeals, (over 200 cases) all
primary and secondary schools/academies had been asked about the
possibility of appeal hearings taking place during the Summer holidays
and, depending upon the responses and everyone’s commitments, plans
would be made accordingly. This was to try to ensure that as many
admission appeals were resolved as soon as possible, in the best
interests of the children, parents and school/academy staff.

In reply to a question, it was noted that currently there was no legislative
guidance in relation to an appeal panel taking into consideration Covid-19
and the impact of upholding an appeal and a school admitting a further
pupil as a result of that process.

Government Guidance was awaited on admitting all children back to
school in September.

Agreed:- That the update be noted.

FAIR ACCESS UPDATE

Fair Access Meetings were held in abeyance as due to the school
closures as a result of Coronavirus (Covid-19) and all relevant cases were

referred to CME/Early Help colleagues.

It was hoped that the Fair Access Panels would start to meet again as
from September.

Agreed:- That the update be noted.
SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE
The following update was provided:-

Expansion of Aston Academy
A 2 year project which was still in its first year.

Increased capacity at Rawmarsh Community School
As a result of Covid-19 this had been delayed.

Waverley Junior Academy

Anticipated opening was the second week in September with a handover
to ACET in late August. At the start of the pandemic a contingency plan
had been put in place, however, progress had been made and was now
on track.

Agreed:- That the update be noted.



Page 4

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 25/06/20 4

41.

42,

UPDATE ON TERM DATES FOR 2021/22

Further to Minute No. 30 of the previous meeting held on 6t February,
2020, feedback was provided on the proposed term dates for 2021/22.

It was noted that the matter was to be discussed at the Education
Consultative Committee on 9t July, 2020.

Agreed:- That an update be provided to the next meeting.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Agreed:- That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 19" November,
2020, commencing at 10.00 a.m.



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

MEMBERSHIP AS AT NOVEMBER, 2019

The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:-

Community Schools:- Two members (One Primary and One Secondary)
Vacancy (Secondary School)
Kirstey Peart (Sitwell Infant School)

Voluntary Aided/Controlled Schools:- One Member
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (Our Lady and St. Joseph’s Catholic School, Wath upon
Dearne)

Academies:- Two Members
Mrs. Eunice Newton, ¢/o Springwood Junior Academy
Mrs. R. Scutt, Aston Academy

Church Dioceses:- Two Members
Diocese of Hallam:- Ms. C. Thorpe
Sheffield Diocese:- Mr. Huw Thomas

Parent:- One Member
Gail Clarke (Sitwell Junior School)

Community Representatives:- Ten Members
Councillor G. Watson

Mrs. |. Hartley

Mrs. C. Cockayne

Mrs. M. Gambles

Mrs. A. Gyte

Mr. G. Lancashire

Mr. D. Shenton

3 vacancies including 1 from the Early Years Nursery (voluntary sector)

18 Members - Quorum 6



Page 6 Agenda ltem 6

ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Role of the Forum

The Local Admission Forum provides a vehicle for admission authorities and other key
interested parties to discuss, approve and monitor the effectiveness of local admission
arrangements and to consider how to deal with difficult admission issues as well as
advising admission authorities on ways in which their arrangements can be improved.

The Forum has a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system that promotes social
equality and must, under Section 84 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act
1998, act in accordance with the School Admissions Code “the Code” issued by the
Department for Education.

Admission authorities of all maintained schools and Academies when exercising their
functions must have regard to any advice offered by the Forum.

The Forum shall receive, consider and share advice and recommendations upon:-

: the extent to which current admission arrangements in the area serve the interests of
looked after children, children with disabilities and children with special educational
needs;

: the effectiveness of the published fair access protocol in place in the area;

: the effectiveness of any scheme for co-ordinating admission arrangements where
relevant with any adjoining local authority area;

: details of any other matters which affect the fair operation of admission arrangements
for relevant schools in the area:

: to all Admission Authorities, Maintained Schools and Academies, City Technology
Colleges or City Colleges of the arts within the area of the Local Authority (“the
Authority”), and make available such advice and recommendation to any other person
with an interest.

Specifically the Local Admissions Forum must:

(a) consider, approve and monitor the effectiveness of the Authority’s proposed
Admission arrangements and co-ordinated admission arrangements

(b) advise on whether the
[...]
ty Fair Access Protocols and together with
the Local Authority ensure that no school including those with places is asked to take a
disproportionate number of children who have been excluded from other schools or
who have challenging behaviour or who are known to have a history of behavioural
problems

() to receive reports from LA officers in relation to School Organisation, Admissions,
Appeals, Fair Access protocol and Statutory Returns

(m) consider any other admissions issues that arise

In discharging the responsibility for ensuring fair access the Forum should:

(n) refer an objection to the Schools Adjudicator where it identifies admission policy,
practice or oversubscription criteria of a school that may be unfair, unlawful or
contravene the mandatory provisions of the Code or where Forum advice has been

disregarded by admission authorities

(o) review the impact of local admission policies on achieving fair access



Page 8

2. Declaration of Interests

Members of the Forum shall declare a personal interest in any proposal which directly
affects them for example if the proposal concerns the school at which they are a
Governor or which their children attend. If the personal interest is pecuniary or could be
viewed as prejudicial the member should withdraw from the discussion and take no part
in the decision. Where it is clear that a decision in which a member of the Forum has
such an interest or it is likely to arise at a particular meeting, the member concerned
may wish to invite an alternative member to attend that meeting.

3. Annual Report

Under Section 85A (1A) of the SSFA the Forum may publish an annual report for all
maintained schools. Where the Forum chooses to do so, the report must include
Academies. The report will be on such matters as the Forum consider appropriate and
of local interest and provide input to the Authority’s report to the School’s Adjudicator.

4. Indemnification

The Authority shall indemnify members of the Forum against reasonable legal costs
and expenses arising from decisions or recommendations of the Forum made in good
faith.

5. Chair and Vice Chair

(a) The members of the Forum shall elect a Chair and Vice Chair at the first meeting of
the Forum and at the next meeting which falls after the date which is a year after the
meeting at which the Chair and Vice Chair was elected.

(b) The Chair and Vice Chair shall hold office until the next meeting which falls after the
date which is a year after the meeting at which they were elected.

(c) The Chair or Vice Chair shall cease to hold office if they resign their office by giving
written notice to the Secretary.

(d) On ceasing to hold office the former Chair and Vice Chair shall be eligible for re-
election.

(e) In the event of a casual vacancy occurring in the office of Chair or Vice Chair the
members shall at the next meeting elect one of their members to fill that vacancy and
the member so elected shall hold office until the date of the meeting at which the Chair
or Vice Chair would have held office had the vacancy not occurred.

6. Secretary to the Forum

Members of the Forum shall appoint a person, nominated by the Authority, who is not a
member of the Forum to act as Secretary to the Forum. The Secretary to the Forum will
keep a record of each meeting of the Forum



Page 9

7. Sub Committees

The Authority is responsible for establishing the Forum sub-committees pursuant to
Section 85A (2) of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998.
The Forum shall be responsible for determining a sub-committee’s:

* membership and constitution
* procedure for convening and holding meetings
* communication of advice and recommendations

8. Meetings of the Forum

The members of the Forum may regulate the procedure of the Forum subject to The
School Admissions (Local Authority Reports and Admission Forms) (England)
Regulations 2008 (“the Regulations”)

9. Attendance at Forum

Non attendance at three (3) consecutive meetings may result in the termination of
membership, at the discretion of Forum members

10. Venue and Times of Meetings

(a) The Secretary will convene a meeting of the Forum, by giving a minimum of seven
(7) working days notice of the time and place of each meeting.

(b) The date of the meeting will be given to the Secretary by the Forum at a previous
meting, or on the direction of the Chair or in their absence the Vice Chair.

(c) The Agenda shall be set by the previous meeting of the Forum, or if appropriate by
the Secretary in consultation with the Chair, or in their absence, the Vice Chair.

(d) The Forum shall meet at least twice (2) each year.
(e) Proceedings and meetings of the Forum shall be open to the public, except in such
limited circumstances as decided by the Forum as may be prejudicial to the Forum’s

work. The Secretary shall arrange for meetings to be advertised to the public.

(f) Members may invite interested parties to a meeting of the Forum if they consider it
appropriate to do so having regard to the matters arising for discussion.

11. Quorum

The quorum for any meeting of the Forum shall be one third of the Forum’s
membership.

12. Minutes of the Meeting

The minutes of the meeting, after approval by the Chair or Vice Chair, may be made
available for public inspection.



Page 10

13. Voting Arrangements

Decisions on matters including the exercise of the Forum’s power to refer an objection
to the adjudicator shall be taken by a simple majority vote of all members present. In
the case of equality of votes the Chair or in his/her absence the Vice Chair, shall have a
second or casting vote.

14. Public Statements

Public Statements on behalf of the Forum may only be made by the Chair or Vice Chair
either with the approval of the Forum, or without such approval having regard to the
importance or expediency. Any such action taken by the Chair or Vice Chair shall be
reported to the next meeting of the Forum.

MEMBERSHIP

The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:-

Community Schools representatives:- minimum of 2 members (1 Primary & 1
Secondary)

Voluntary Aided / Controlled Schools representatives: - minimum of 2 members
Academy representatives:- minimum of 2 members, (1 Primary & 1 Secondary)
Church Dioceses representatives:- minimum of 2 members

Parent/Carer representative:- minimum of 1 member

Community representatives:- minimum of 2 members



Page 11 Agenda ltem 7

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL -
LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM - AUTUMN TERM 2020

CONSULTATION ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ADMISSION YEAR
2022/23.

i) Admission Numbers and Admissions Criteria

This item gives governors the opportunity to consider the admission arrangements (criteria
and admission number), which will apply for admission in 2022/23. The Local Admission
Forum has previously considered the requirements for consultation and has agreed that
the LA should facilitate this, as far as possible, by use of the Authority’s Internet site.

The timetable for the year is:-

Autumn Term 2020 Governing bodies consider the arrangements
which will apply.
By 20th November 2020 All relevant details to be forwarded to the LA.

7t December — 22" January 2021 Period of consultation via the LA’s website.

By mid-February LA and the Local Admission Forum consider any
changes and forward any comments to
appropriate Admission Authority (ies).

By 19t February 2021 All admission authorities to determine their
arrangements and notify those consulted.

Community and Controlled Schools

For these schools, the LA is the admission authority. The admissions criteria for 2021/22
are shown at Appendix 1.

There are no proposed changes to the admission criteria for 2022/23.
Each school’s proposed admission number is shown at Appendix 2.
Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies/Trust Schools

The governing body is the admission authority. Full consultation is required.

If there are any proposed changes at Church of England schools, Governing Bodies
should consult thei
[...]
held for that child and is
not available to be offered to another child. Parents/carers can defer the date their child is
admitted to the school until later in the school year but not beyond the point at which they



Page 13

reach compulsory school age and not beyond the beginning of the final term of the school
year for which it was made. Parents can also request that their child takes up the place
offered on a part-time basis until the child reaches compulsory school age.

Please note — Parents are advised that if they subsequently change their mind about
which schools they wish to apply for, consultation must take place with the new preferred
school(s) as the Head Teacher may not support the request for admission out of year

group.

Where a child has been educated out of their normal age group, their parent will again
need to request admission out of the normal age group when their child reaches the age
where they would normally be transferring to junior or secondary school. Requests will be
re-considered by the Authority and the preferred school(s) to decide whether to continue
educating the child out of their normal age group. A decision will be made on the basis of
the circumstances of each case and in the child’s best interests and will bear in mind the
age group the child has been educated in up to that point.

Secondary Schools/Academies are advised to consider the implications of summer born
children reaching the transition point for primary to secondary education.

There are a number of summer born children moving through primary who have been
educated out of year group having had approval at the point of entry to primary under the
guidance above. These children will shortly start to reach the end of Key Stage 2.
Schools and Academies will need to consider whether they are in agreement with a child
transitioning to Year 7 with their “adopted” cohort rather than their chronological age
group. Parents are likely to need to request this approval a year in advance in order to
know when they need to apply for a Year 7 place as part of the normal admissions
process.

Appeals - Parents who are refused a place at a school for which they have applied have
the right of appeal to an independent admission appeal panel. As the purpose of the
appeals process is to consider whether a child should be admitted to a particular school,
parents do not have a right of appeal if they have been offered a place and it is not in the
year group they would like. However, they may make a complaint about an admission
authority’s decision not to admit their child outside their normal age group.

iii) Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements

The Authority co-ordinated admission arrangements during the normal admission round
and in-year admissions for all year groups. Since 2012 the School Admissions Code states
there is no requirement to co-ordinate in-year admissions. Rotherham, along with many
neighbouring Local Authorities proposes to continue to co-ordinate in-year admissions, as
far as is possible. The Local Admissions Forum has expressed its collective view that this
continues to be good practice and that they fully support co-ordinated admission
arrangements. For 2022/23 there will be a few minor date changes to the Co-ordinated
Schemes, and it is noted that the Schools Admissions Code 2014 specifies that the
Primary Schools National Offer Day is 16 April, unless this falls on a weekend or holiday.
Due to Easter Bank Holiday weekend, Primary National Offer day for 2022/23 is 19 April
2022.

Action: To note the information.



Page 14

iv) Waiting List

The Authority currently maintains waiting lists for pupils applying during the normal
admission round. The Admissions Code of Practice requires that waiting lists are in place
and continue for at least the first term of the academic year. There are no proposed
changes for 2022/23.

Action: No action required

V) Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ Booklets.

The information contained in the booklets is freely available on the Local Authority Website
www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools along with details on how to make an on-line-application.
The Authority is currently able to satisfy above 90% first preferences for primary and
secondary schools. Where parents are unsuccessful with their application separate
guidance is available on the appeal procedures. Hard copies of the booklet are only
provided upon request. All parents receive a letter explaining how to apply for a school
place. The letter advises parents/carers to have read and taken regard of the admissions
booklet available on the council website before submitting their application.

Action: Governing Bodies to note that the Local Authority wishes to maintain the
decision to only send a summary of the information contained in the admissions
booklet to parents with full copies available on request and/or via the
rotherham.gov.uk website.

vi) Consideration of the ‘relevant area’

Every two years, the Authority must review its determination of the ‘relevant area’ for
the purposes of admissions consultation. This requires consultation with all schools in
Rotherham, together with all primary schools lying within 1 mile of any border and all
secondary schools lying within 3 miles. Since the inception of this requirement (in 1999)
the determined area has been the whole of the Rotherham borough. There have been
no previous objections to this and no change to the ‘relevant area’ is proposed for
consultation on admissions in 2022/23.

Action: Governing Bodies to note the proposals and to forward any comments, if
any, on the proforma.

vii) In Year Admissions Policy

The Local Authority devised an In Year Admission Policy as part of the 2019/20
consultation. There are no planned changes to this for 2022/23.

Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the
proforma.

DfE Consultation on Changes to the School Admissions Code

For your information, the DfE is currently consulting on c
[...]
schools

September (22 Days) October (16 Days) November (22 Days)

T W T T W T T W T
1 2 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30
31
M T W T F S S M T W.T. F S S M W T F S S
1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5
567891011-34 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
19 20 21 22 23| 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
B s 20 30 3 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28
30 31
T W T TowW T T W T
1 2 3 4 5 12-234567
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 5 ol s ¢ 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 -11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 20 30 [JEG 30 31
T W T T W T
1 2|3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 -29 30 31
31

Denotes Bank HoIidays 195 days — including 5 days to be taken as professional development days for
teaching staff

Denotes School Holidays



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 25th June, 2020
	5 Membership of the Local Admissions Forum - Review
	6 Terms, Conditions and Constitution 2020/21 - Review
	7 School Admissions Consultation for Entry in the 2022/2023 Academic Year
	9 Academies Update - October 2020
	10 Term Dates consultation for 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 19/11/20

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2020

Present:-  Mrs. I. Hartley (Community Representative), Mrs. M. Gambles (Community 
Representative), Mrs. C. Cockayne (community Representative), Mrs. A. Gyte 
(Community Representative), Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Representative), Mrs. 
R. Scutt (Academies), Councillor Watson (Deputy Leader/Lead for Children and 
Young People’s Services).  

Officers:-  Mr. D. Fenton, Ms. M. Jordan Mrs. J. Unwin, Access to Education.

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. K. Peart (Community Schools) and 
Mr. C. Stones, Access to Education.

43.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR/VICE CHAIR FOR 2020/21 ACADEMIC 
YEAR 

Agreed:-  (1)  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of the 
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum for the 2020/21 academic year.

(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair)

(2)  That Mrs. C. Cockayne be appointed Vice-Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2020/21 academic year.

44.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE, 2020 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
25th June, 2020.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June, 
2020, be approved as a correct record with the inclusion:-

Apologies for absence from Ms. M. Jordan and Mrs. J. Unwin
Mr. D. Fenton and Mr. C. Stones in the list of those being present.

45.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

46.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - REVIEW 

Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were discussed. 

It was noted that Mrs. Scutt represented Aston Academy in the place of 
Mrs. E. Newton resulting in a vacancy under the Academies heading.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 19/11/20 2

Information regarding the current vacancies would be circulated to 
schools in an attempt to seek further representation.

Agreed:-  (1) That the information regarding membership be circulated.

(2)  That an information be sent to schools highlighting the vacancies on 
the Forum and seeking representation under the various headings.  

47.   TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION 2020/21 - REVIEW 

Consideration was given to the submitted document which set out the 
Terms of Reference for Rotherham Local Admissions Forum.

Agreed:- That the document be received and accepted as the Local 
Admissions Forum’s Terms of Reference for the 2020/21 academic year.

48.   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 
2022/2023 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Consideration was given to the consultation document sent to all schools 
regarding the proposed admission arrangements (i.e. criteria and 
admission number) which would apply for school admission in the 
2022/2023 academic year.  Amendments made had been highlighted in 
red text for ease of reference e.g. summer born children and the National 
Offer Day for Primary Schools (19th April due to the Bank Holiday)

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2020 Governing bodies consider the
arrangements which will apply

By 20th November, 2020 All relevant details to be forwarded to 
the local authority

7th December 2019 – 22nd 
January, 2021

Period of consultation via the Local 
Authority’s website

By mid-February Local Authority and the Local 
Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments 
to appropriate Admission 
Authority(ies)

By 19th February, 2021 All admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted

The report made reference to the admission criteria and numbers for both 
community and controlled schools and for voluntary aided schools, 
academies and trust schools. 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 19/11/20

Consultation was currently taking place on admission numbers with a 
report being submitted to the next meeting of the Forum.

It was noted that the children first agreed under the summer born protocol 
would shortly start to reach the end of Key Stage 2.  Schools/Academies 
would need to consider whether they were in agreement with a child 
transitioning to Year 7 with their “adopted” cohort rather than their 
chronological age group and a parent would likely need to request this 
approval a year in advance in order to know when they needed to apply 
for a Year 7 place as part of the normal admissions process.

As it stood at the moment, a parent would have to re-apply for delayed 
education to secondary school at the point where the child entered Year 
6.  

The DfE issued Summer Born Guidance in September and committed to 
the passing of the Legislation.

Included within the report were also details of each school and academy’s 
proposed admission number for 2022/2023 (Appendix two of the report 
submitted).

It was also reported that during the lockdown, the DfE had started local 
authority consultation on the School Admission Code looking at 
timescales for admissions, timescales for processing requests for Fair 
Access and as well as children who had been in State Care outside 
England.  The outcome of the consultation would be fed back to the 
Forum.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That the finalised document be submitted to the February meeting for 
approval.

49.   UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION, ADMISSIONS, APPEALS 
AND  PRIMARY & SECONDARY FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

An update was provided by relevant officers of the Access to Education 
Team relating to school organisation, admissions, appeals and primary 
and secondary Fair Access Protocol.

In relation to school organisation:-
 Waverley Junior Academy had opened at the start of the 

2020/2021 academic year albeit by the use of marquees for the 
first 4 weeks of term.  At the end of September all pupils, 
approximately 250, had transitioned into the new school building.  It 
was built as a 2 form entry school thereby providing capacity as the 
housing estate surrounding it grew.  Due to the pandemic an official 
opening had not taken place as yet



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 19/11/20 4

 Aston Academy’s 2 year expansion build was underway which 
included the demolition of some temporary buildings and replaced 
with permanent buildings providing extra capacity

In terms of admissions:-
 2021/2022 Year 6-7 Transitions - the next couple of weeks would 

see the final push to get applications in with the 4th reminder having 
been sent to schools on 27th October when there had been 656 
outstanding; as of 18th November it stood at 157 

 The online application process had now ended and was open for 
telephone applications due to the postal situation

 Primary-Year 2 Transition – the closing date was not until 15th 
January, 2021 but the first reminder to school would be sent shortly 


In terms of Fair Access:-
 At the point of lockdown, the Monitoring and Placement Officer had 

referred all the cases that were outstanding at that time to Children 
Missing Education Officer along with other colleagues to carry out 
safe and well checks

 The Fair Access Panel had resumed meeting, remotely, when the 
schools opened back up in September

 There had been issues raised about “bubbles” if a child was 
accessing a PRU as well as a school but these had now been 
resolved

In terms of appeals:-
 The hearing of appeals had recommenced on 18th June in 

accordance with the new Covid Regulations with more than 200 
appeals having been heard since

 The DfE had confirmed on 18th November that it was planned to 
extend the Regulations up to 30th September, 2021 subject to 
Parliamentary approval

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be received and duly noted.

(2)  That a visit be arranged to Waverley Academy when it was safe to do 
so.

(3)  That the appreciation of all those concerned for the hard work that 
had gone into the facilitating the appeals be recorded as well as those of 
the Appeal Panel members.

50.   ACADEMIES UPDATE - OCTOBER 2020 

Further to Minute No. 40 of the previous meeting, consideration was given 
to the updated list of Rotherham schools which had converted/about to 
convert to academies as at October, 2020.

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 19/11/20

51.   TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2022/23 

The Forum noted that the consultation for term dates for 2022/23 would 
commence in January, 2021 and details had been shared with 
neighbouring authorities.

An update following the consultation would be provided at the next 
meeting in February, 2021.

In previous years Rotherham had been out of step with neighbouring 
authorities with the fixed Easter model, however, Easter in 2023 fell within 
the first 2 weeks of April so would be in line.

One of the neighbouring authorities had previously reduced their summer 
holiday by a week and having 2 weeks holiday at October half term, if this 
was to be continued this would be the main variation across South 
Yorkshire for 2022/23. 

Discussion ensued on the 2020/2021 examinations and whether the 
results dates had been amended.  At present work was taking place on 
the presumption the results would be announced as normal even if the 
examinations were pushed back 3 weeks but until the Secretary of State 
for Education made a formal announcement it was unknown.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted and the update be received in 
due course.

52.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 18th February, 
2021, commencing at 10.00 a.m.


